

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-1617
Fayette County No. LACV056238

ESTATE OF SHARON KAHN AND SUZANNE L. ROWE, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF SHARON KAHN, AND ESTATE OF VICKI HODGES AND
SUZANNE L. ROWE AND SIERRA D. REYES, AS CO-ADMINISTRATORS OF THE
ESTATE OF VICKI HODGES,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF CLERMONT, IOWA, FAYETTE COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD,
FAYETTE COUNTY, IOWA, AND STATE OF IOWA,

Defendants–Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Fayette County
The Honorable Laura Parrish, District Judge

FINAL BRIEF FOR STATE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

PATRICK C. VALENCIA
Deputy Solicitor General

ADAM KENWORTHY
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
patrick.valencia@ag.iowa.gov
adam.kenworthy@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
I. The Turkey River Water Trail and the Clermont Dam.	13
A. The unique role of waterways in Iowa and the Nation.	13
B. Iowa establishes agencies to oversee Iowa’s navigable waters, who then promulgate safety-related rules and administer safety-related programs.	14
II. Plaintiffs Sue the State, County, County Conservation Board, and City After Kahn and Hodges Drown in the Turkey River.	15
A. The Clermont Dam is a low-head dam on the Turkey River Water Trail.	15
B. Hodges and Kahn drown in the Clermont Dam while tubing on the Turkey River Water Trail.	17
C. Kahn and Hodges’s estates and children bring suit.	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Public-Duty Doctrine Precludes Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	19
A. Error preservation and standard of review.	19
B. The State did not owe Plaintiffs any duty of care.	20
II. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims.....	40

A. Error preservation and standard of review. 40

B. Sovereign immunity prevents claims against the State relating to the State’s exercise of its discretionary function to manage public waters..... 40

C. Sovereign immunity bars tort claims against the State because private individuals would not be liable for similar acts. 45

CONCLUSION 47

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 2 N.W.3d 807 (Iowa 2024).....	46
<i>Bezanis v. Fox Waterway Agency</i> , 967 N.E.2d 393 (Ill. Ct. App. 2012)	32
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020).....	20, 21, 25, 26, 33, 34
<i>Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds</i> , 992 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2023).....	20
<i>Drugge v. State</i> , 837 P.2d 405 (Mont. 1992)	32
<i>Estate of Farrell by Farrell v. State</i> , 974 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2022).....	21, 25, 26, 38, 39
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	9, 11, 13, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Fulps v. City of Urbandale</i> , 956 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa 2021).....	12, 20, 22, 26, 27, 36, 37, 38
<i>Goodman v. City of LeClaire</i> , 587 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1998).....	41, 44
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 656 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2003).....	41
<i>Jain v. State</i> , 617 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cnty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018).....	21, 23, 24, 33, 34, 35
<i>Karon v. Elliott Aviation</i> , 937 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2020).....	19, 40
<i>Maldonado Through Ochoa v. City of Sibley</i> , 58 F.4th 1017 (8th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 16 Pet. 367 (1842)	13
<i>Matthew v. State</i> , 2022 WL 2347520 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2022).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<i>McCormick v. State, Dep't of Nat., Res.,</i> 673 N.E.2d 829 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)	32
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cnty.,</i> 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023).....	20
<i>Peck v. Alfred Olsen Constr. Co.,</i> 245 N.W. 131 (1932).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi,</i> 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	12
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,</i> 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	13
<i>Raas v. State,</i> 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007).....	24, 25, 33
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.,</i> 969 P.2d 75 (Wash. 1998)	32
<i>Stotts v. Eveleth,</i> 688 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2004).....	20
<i>Walker v. State,</i> 801 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2011).....	41, 44, 45
<i>White v. City of Creston,</i> 2006 WL 2873408 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2006)	44
<i>Witke v. State Conservation Comm'n,</i> 56 N.W.2d 582 (1953)	13

Statutes

Iowa Code § 455A.2	13
Iowa Code § 455A.5	14
Iowa Code § 461C.1	46
Iowa Code § 461C.2	33, 46
Iowa Code § 461C.3	33, 46
Iowa Code § 461C.4	47
Iowa Code § 461C.6	33, 46
Iowa Code § 464A.11	14, 43
Iowa Code § 669.4.....	45, 46
Iowa Code § 669.14.....	40, 45
Iowa Code § 669.14A	20, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 571–13.3	15
Iowa Admin. Code r. 571–30.51	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 571–30.52	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 571–30.53	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 571–30.55–30.62	15
Iowa Admin. Code r. 571–30.61	43

Secondary Sources

2 Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, The Law of Torts § 345 (2d ed. 2011).	22
